U. S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 7 11201 RENNER BOULEVARD LENEXA, KANSAS 66219

Received by EPA Region 7 Hearing Clerk

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

In the Matter of:)	
)	Docket No. TSCA-07-2019-0244
Luigi's Painting, LLC)	
Omaha, Nebraska)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF COMPLAINT WITHOUT PREJUDICE

- 1. Complainant, the Division Director of the Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division, EPA Region 7, provides notice of withdrawal without prejudice of the Complaint and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing ("Complaint") in this matter, as follows:
- 2. Pursuant to the Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties and the Revocation/Termination or Suspension of Permits, 40 C.F.R. § 22.14(d), the complainant may withdraw the complaint, or any part thereof, without prejudice one time before the answer has been filed.
 - 3. On September 27, 2019, complainant filed its Complaint in this matter.
 - 4. On November 21, 2019, complainant served the Complaint on Respondent.
 - 5. Respondent has to date not filed an answer to the Complaint.
- 6. Complainant has not previously filed any withdrawal of the Complaint, or any part thereof, in this matter.
- 7. Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.14(d), complainant hereby withdraws its Complaint without prejudice.

Date:	
	Wendy Lubbe
	Acting Division Director
	Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division
Date:	
	Catherine R.M Chiccine
	Attorney
	Office of Regional Counsel

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the original and one true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Withdrawal of Complaint Without Prejudice was sent this day in the following manner to the addressees:

Copy via Email to Complainant:

Catherine Chiccine, Attorney Office of Regional Counsel U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 7 Chiccine.catherine@epa.gov

Copy via Email to Respondent:

Luigui P. Andrade Luigi's Painting, LLC Luigi4502@gmail.com

Copy via Email to Regional Hearing Clerk:

Regional Hearing Clerk U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 7 R7_Hearing_Clerk_Filings@epa.gov

AND

Copy via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested to Respondent:

Luigui P. Andrade Registered Agent Luigi's Painting, LLC 9406 N. Avenue Plaza, Apt. G17 Omaha, Nebraska 68127

Luigui P. Andrade Luigi's Painting, LLC 8909 Q Street, Apt. 8911 Omaha, Nebraska 68127

Dated this	day of	_,		